(R-2021-511) COR. COPY

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 313597

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JUN 22 2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO CONFIRMING APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS TO THE INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS BOARD.

WHEREAS, the International Affairs Board (Board) is established in San Diego Municipal Code, Chapter 2, Article 6, Division 00, section 26.22, with its powers and duties set forth in section 26.23; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Municipal Code section 26.23, the Board's powers and duties include recommending and participating in programs to promote the City of San Diego's standing as a global city, and establishing mutually beneficial ties with peoples, governments, organizations, and institutions around the world to promote the global character of San Diego; advising the Mayor and Council on how international issues and policies impact San Diego; advising the Mayor and Council regarding diplomatic and protocol activities with the international community, and engaging in programs to foster friendly relations, promoting San Diego's global economic competitive advantages, building relationships, and advancing cultural awareness and better understanding between the City's diverse neighborhoods and the broader world; and

WHEREAS, the Board consists of seventeen members, including nine community members appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the Council of the City of San Diego, who serve two-year terms, and may serve a maximum of four consecutive terms, and until a successor is duly appointed and qualified; and

WHEREAS, the nine community members appointed by the Mayor shall be residents of San Diego County and qualified by training, experience or interest in international affairs; and

WHEREAS, of the nine community members appointed by the Mayor, no more than five may have terms expiring in the same year; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor, with confirmation by Council, also appoints eight members from civic organizations with international affairs involvement or expertise, who serve two-year terms and may serve a maximum of four consecutive terms, and until a successor is duly appointed and qualified; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor now seeks Council confirmation of appointments and reappointments to the Commission; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the following appointments and reappointments by the Mayor of the City of San Diego, to serve as members of the International Affairs Board, for terms expiring as indicated, are made and hereby confirmed:

<u>NAME</u>	<u>CATEGORY</u>	TERM ENDING March 1, 2023	
Victoria Phillips (Allied Gardens, District 7) (Filling the seat previously held by Daniel Suh)	Community Member		
Brian D'Amico (Mission Valley, District 7) (Filling the seat previously held by Bruce Adams)	Community Member	March 1, 2023	

<u>NAME</u>	CATEGORY	TERM ENDING	
William Geibel (Clairemont, District 6) (Filling the seat previously held By Jordan Marks)	Community Member	March 1, 2023	
Richard Bainter (Bay Ho, District 2) (Filling the seat previously held by Bob Morris)	Community Member	March 1, 2023	
Nathan Williams (Hillcrest, District 3) (Filling the seat previously held by Valerie Attisha)	Civic Organization	March 1, 2023	
Karen Higareda (Hillcrest, District 3) (Filling the seat previously held By Oscar Urteaga)	Community Member	March 1, 2022	
Mary Abad (Carmel Valley, District 1) (Reappointment)	Community Member	March 1, 2023	
Mark Leo (National City) (Reappointment)	Community Member	March 1, 2023	
Andre Kwan (Kensington, District 9) (Reappointment)	Civic Organization	March 1, 2023	
Melissa Floca (La Jolla, District 1) (Reappointment)	Civic Organization	March 1, 2022	

<u>NAME</u>	CATEGORY	TERM ENDING March 1, 2022	
Hilda Mwangi University City, District 1 (Reappointment)	Civic Organization		
Kenia Zamarripa San Ysidro, District 8 (Reappointment)	Civic Organization	March 1, 2022	
Chandler Martin (La Jolla, District 1) (Reappointment)	Civic Organization	March 1, 2023	
Gustavo De La Fuente (La Jolla, District 1) (Filling seat previously held by Kevin Cruz)	Community Member	March 1, 2023	
Dennis Michael-Broussard (La Jolla, District 1) (Filling seat previously held by Fabienne Perlov)	Civic Organization	March 1, 2023	

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By /s/Jennifer L. Berry

Jennifer L. Berry
Deputy City Attorney

JLB:jvg 6/8/21 6/14/21 COR. COPY Or.Dept: Mayor CC No. N/A

Doc. No.: 2686447_3

meeting of _	. 06/15/2021	passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
		ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
Approved: _	(date)	By/s/ Stacy D. Ready Deputy City Clerk TODD GLOBIA, Mayor
Vetoed: _	(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The Cit	y of San Di	ego onJL	JN 15 2021	_, by the following vote:	
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Joe LaCava	\mathbb{Z}_{\star}				
Jennifer Campbell	Z				
Stephen Whitburn	Z				
Monica Montgomery Ste	ppe 🗾				
Marni von Wilpert	Z,				
Chris Cate	Z.				
Raul A. Campillo	Z.				
Vivian Moreno	Z,				
Sean Elo-Rivera	Z				
	·				
Date of final passageJU	N 2 2 2021	·•			
(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)					
			TOD	D GLORIA	
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayo	or of The City of S	an Diego, California.	
			ELIZABETH S		
(Seal)		City Cl	erk of The City of	San Diego, California.	
		ву	Sty Mean	, Deputy	
		Office of the	e City Clerk, San [Diego, California	
	Re	esolution Numb	er R313	3597	